



Sessions Case/66/2023 ITAHAR

STATE OF WEST BENGAL Vs. Md. Dulal Islam

14/31.01.2025:

Today is fixed for prosecution of the accused person and ER of WA of accused Entajul Alam.

Received the letter No . 294/AB dated 31.01.2025 from the Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home in connection with Sessions Case no. 66/2023 regarding production of UTPs through Video-conferencing. Let it be kept in the record.

The sole accused person Dulal Islam is produced through VC.

Ld. Advocate Prosenjit Roy for the accused is also present.

Out of 02 accused persons on court bail, Accused Entajul Alam is ER of WA and accused Swapan Roy is absent by filing a petition on the ground stated therein.

Heard. Considered prayer is allowed.

Ld. Advocate Bidhan Chandra Roy for the accused are also present.

At this stage, Ld. Advocate for the custody accused Dulal Islam file a petition praying for bail.

Copy served to the Ld. PP-in-charge.

Let the prayer for bail is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for accused Dulal Islam submitted that the accused is in custody for a long period and. So he prays for bail of the accused person on any condition.

Ld. PP-in-Charge raised strong objection.

Heard. Perused. Considered.

Considering nature and gravity of the offence and the stage of trial as well as facts and circumstances of the case at this stage, the prayer of the accused person is rejected at this stage.

No explain I/C Itahar PS the cause of delay in execution of WA of accused Entajul Alam.

To 20.02.2025 for production and appearance of accused persons and ER of WA of accused Entajul Alam.

Accused Dulal Islam be remanded to J/C till that date.

D/C

(Manik Lal Jana)(WB01023)

ADJ FTC-II, Raiganj,

Uttar Dinajpur

ADJ, FTC-II, Raiganj

Uttar Dinajpur

Visit ecourts.gov.in for updates or download mobile app "eCourts Services" from Android or iOS

Later/31.01.2025

Ld. Advocate Biswajit Sinha for the custody accused is also present and files fresh Vakalatnama. Let is be kept in the record.